Subsection 7 of Section 33-924 
states: 

(7) Greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions.  In situations where a negative declaration is 
otherwise appropriate, the following incremental GHG emissions are generally not 
considered significant: 

(A) Projects that do not generate more than two thousand five hundred (2,500) 
metric tons (MT) of carbon dioxide equivalent (CO2e) greenhouse gas (GHG) 
emissions, or 
(B) Projects generating more than two thousand five hundred (2,500) MT CO2e that 
have achieved one hundred (100) points implementing reduction measures outlined 
in the Escondido Climate Action Plan (E-CAP) screening tables, adopted by 
separate resolution, or 
(C) Projects generating more than two thousand five hundred (2,500) MT CO2e that 
demonstrate through a project specific analysis quantifying GHG emissions that 
through mitigation and design features, the project reduces GHG emissions 
consistent with the E-CAP. 

These GHG significance thresholds will be used to determine the significance of the project.